

70526-1

70526-1

No. 70526-1-I

KUNG-DA CHANG,

Appellant,

v.

SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL BANK LTD,

Respondent.

2014 JAN 16 PM 1:10  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

APPEAL FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPERIOR COURT  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

*Shanghai Commercial Bank v. Chang, et al*

Case No. 12-2-21293-7

The Honorable Laura G. Middaugh

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KUNG-DA CHANG

---

John J. Tollefsen, WSBA #13214  
Frank S. Homsher, WSBA #26935  
Chris Rosfjord, WSBA #37668  
Tollefsen Law PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant Kung-Da Chang  
2122 164<sup>th</sup> Ave SW, Suite 300  
Lynnwood, WA 98087-7812  
(206) 624-5300

 **TOLLEFSEN LAW**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	ARGUMENT	
A.	Hong Kong judgments are not universally accepted throughout United States courts .....	1
B.	Shanghai Commercial Bank inaccurately depicts the underlying Hong Kong action .....	1
C.	There are no new legal arguments being asserted by KD Chang on appeal .....	5
D.	Recognition of the Hong Kong judgment constitutes state action under the Fourteenth Amendment .....	6
E.	Washington's Security for Costs statute has never been constitutionally challenged.....	7
F.	Because the Security for Costs Rule infringes upon a non-resident plaintiff's fundamental right of access to the court, whether or not the classification is suspect is irrelevant .....	8
G.	Substantial changes have been made to the Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act .....	9
H.	There is no evidence that KD Chang refused to provide proof of his financial assets to the Hong Kong Court.....	12
I.	The Hong Kong judgment in HCA 806 was far from ordinary and is repugnant to Washington and US public policy .....	12
J.	There are genuine issues of material fact.....	14
II.	CONCLUSION .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.*, 473 U.S. 432, 439, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1984) ..... 8

*Ohno v. Yasuma*, 723 F.3d 984, 993 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*White Coral Corp. v. Geysler Giant Clam Farms, LLC*, 145 Wn. App. 862, 866-869, 189 P.3d 205 (2008) ..... 7

STATUTES AND RULES

Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.5..... 5, 6

RCW 4.84.210..... 7

RCW 6.40A.030 ..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gliedman, John A., *Access to Federal Courts and Security for Costs and Fees*, 74 St. John’s L. Rev. 953 ..... 9

2005 Recognition Act ..... 10
